
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday 5 December 2023 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

Councillor Margy Newens 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk     
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 27 November 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday 5 December 2023 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHA
[...]
e to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act 

 Secondary regulations issued under the Act 

 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy 

 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 
application 

 Relevant representations. 
 

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible 
authorities and other persons within the local community may make representations 
on any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The current premises licence 
 
8. The current premises licence was issued on 9 October 2023 to Thanigasalam 

Senthuran and Kajananan Thanigasalam following a recent minor variation in 
relation to the internal lay out of the premises. 

 
 
 
 
 

2



  

9. The hours on the current licence are: 
 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (off the premises): 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 00:00 (midnight) 

 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 00:00 to 00:00 (24 hours per day) 

 
10.  The designated premises supervisor (DPS) is Thanigasalam Senthuran. 
 
11. A copy of the current premises licence is attached as Appendix A. 
 
The variation application 

 
12. On 9 October 2023 Thanigasalam Senthuran and Kajananan Thanigasalam applied 

to this Council to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as Local Express, 154 Jamaica Road, London SE16 
4BD. 
 

13. The application is summarised as follows: 
       

“Extend the current alcohol license to 24 hours. The shop is a 24 hour local 
convenient [sic] store, no alcohol is consumed on the premises.” 

 
14. The application seeks to allow the sale of alcohol for con
[...]
i-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias. 

 
66. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 

raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis. 

 
67. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 

balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
68. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 

decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
69. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 

the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case. 

 
Strategic Director, Finance  
 
70. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 

and above the application fee are borne by the service.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact 

 Licensing Act 2003 
 
Home Office Revised 
Guidance to the Act 
 
 Secondary Regulations 
 
 Southwark statement of  
 licensing policy 
 
 Case file 

 Southwark Licensing,  
 C/O  
 Community Safety and  
 Enforcement, 160  
 Tooley Street,  
 London SE1 2QH 

 Mrs Kirty Read 
Phon   Tel: 020 752
[...]
 the premises that 

records clear images of both the interior and the exterior of the 

premises. The CCTV installed inside the premises shall be positioned 

to capture the sale of alcohol and tobacco products 

 

289 The CCTV system shall have a minimum of 31 days recording facility and 

will be mainytained in full working order at all times and be 

continually recording at all times the premises is in use under the 

licence. The CCTV system must be capable of capturing a clear facial 

image of every person who enters the premises. All CCTV footage shall 

be kept for a period of thiry one (31) days and shall. Upon request, 

be made immediately available to the Police and /or Authorised 

Officers from Southwark Council. 

 

351 All Staff working at the premises shall be trained and be fully 

conversant in the correct operation of the CCTV and be able to 

demonstrate its operation on immediate request by Police and /or 

Authorised Officers from Southwark Council. 

 

352 When alcohol is not for sale, the area where it is available 

during licensable hours will be blocked off so that the public cannot 

have access to it. A clear notice stating “Alcohol is not for sale 

between 01:00hrs and 09:00hrs” shall be displayed during these hours 

at the entrance to the area where alcohol is offered for sale during 

the licensable hours. The signage shall be kept free from obstruction 

at all times. 

 

 

20



 

Page 9 of 10 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority   

 

21



 

Page 10 of 10 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

  
 
 
Licence No. 881220 

Plan No. N/A 

Plan Date 22/ 9/2023 

 
 
 

22



Business - Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

09/10/2023 
Business - Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
Ref No. 2094685

Please enter the name(s) of the premises licence holders who is applying to vary a premises licence under
section 34 of the Licensing 
[...]
16 
4RT. 

1. The extant licence –

The extant premises licence (licence number 881220) allows for licensable activities and 
opening hours as follows – 

The sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises: 

Monday - Sunday:  09:00 – 00:00  (midnight) 

The opening hours of the premises are: 

Monday - Sunday: 00:00 – 00:00 (24 hour opening) 

The premises are a convenience store. 

A copy of licence 881220 is attached as appendix 1. 

2. The variation application –

The purpose of the variation is described in the application as follows (verbatim) – 

 “Extend the current Alcohol license to 24 Hours. The shop is a 24 Hour local convenient
store, no alcohol is consumed on the premises.”

The application seeks to allow the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises as follows: 

The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises: 

Monday to Sunday:  00:00 – 00:00 (24 hour sales of alcohol) 

2. The Locale

The premises are located towards approximately half way along Jamaica Road, which is a 
busy thoroughfare. The premises are in a parade of shops in close proximity to Bermondsey 
Tube Station and local bus stops. The area has many high-density residential housing estates 
/ blocks in the immediate and wider vicinity of the premises, in all directions. A map of the 
local area is attached as appendix 2. Photographs showing the premises and its immediate 

To: 
Licensing Unit 

From: 
Wesley McArthur 
wesley.mcarthur@southwark.gov.uk 
020 7525 5779 
(on behalf of the Licensing Unit in its 
role as a responsible authority) 

Date: 
07 November 2023 

Subject: Representation 

Act: The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) 

Premises: Local Express, 154 Jamaica Road, London, SE16 4RT 

Ref’: 881323 

APPENDIX C
32



surroundings (including residential dwellings adjacent to, and in close proximity to, the 
premises) are attached as appendix 3. 
 
4. Our objection 
 
According to section 7 of this council’s statement of licensing policy 2021 – 2026 (the SoLP), 
the pr
[...]
w premises to sell alcohol 24 hours a day in a residential 
area. 
 
I do note however that originally the premises licence (number 833499) issued in respect of 
the premises allowed for alcohol sales until 01:00 hours. These hours were amended by the 
prior licensee, on 12 August 2019, to finish at 00:00 (midnight), i.e. the current permitted hours 
for the sale of alcohol, to avoid the prior licensee having to pay the late night levy. 
 
I strongly object to the proposal for the 24 hour sale of alcohol.  

33



I also object to any extension of the hours permitted for the sale of alcohol, however should 
the licensing sub-committee be minded to grant any extension to the hours permitted for the 
sale of alcohol we suggest that a maximum daily terminal hour for the sale of alcohol of 01:00 
be considered. 
 
If any extension of hours is granted by the licensing sub-committee we recommend the 
following amendments to existing licence conditions, and additional licence conditions, to 
address the licensing objectives be considered: 
 
Conditions 288, 289 and 351 to be replaced by the following: 
 

 That a digital CCTV system shall be installed at the premises, shall be maintained in 
full working order and shall be continually recording at all times that the premises are 
in use. The CCTV system must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of every 
person who enters the premises. The CCTV system shall be correctly time and date 
stamped at all times. The CCTV system shall cover all interior and exterior areas of 
the premises, including the frontage of the premises, and shall collect clearly defined / 
focused footage. 
 

 That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days and shall be 
made immediately available to responsible authority officers on request. 
 

 That a member of staff shall be on duty at all times that the premises are in use, who 
is trained in the use of the CCTV system and who is able to view, and download to a 
removable storage device, CCTV footage at the immediate request of responsible 
authority officers. 
 

 That clearly legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can easily be seen 
and read by customers advising to the effect that CCTV is in operation at the premises. 
The signage shall be kept free from obstructions at all times. 

 
Condition 348 to be replaced by the following: 
 

 That an incident log shall be kept at the premises to record details of any of the 
following occurrences at the premises: 

I. Instances of anti-social or disorderly behaviour 
II. Calls to the police or other emergency services 

III. Any complaints received    
IV. Ejections of people from the premises 
V. Visits to the premises by the local authority or emergency services 

VI. Any malfunction in respect of the CCTV system 
VII. All crimes reported by customers, or observed by staff 

VIII. Any other relevant incidents  
 The incident log shall record the time, date, location in the premises and description of 
 each  incident, details of any action taken in respect of the incident and the printed 
 name of the  person reporting the incident and. The incident log shall be available / be 
 accessible at the premises at all times that the premises are in use, and shall be  made 
 immediately available to responsible authority officers on request. Details of 
 incidents shall be recorded contemporaneously. If the incident log is a paper 
 hardcopy then the signature of the person reporting the incident in the log shall 
 also be included. All relevant staff employed at the premises shall be trained in the use 
 of the incident log. Details of such training, including the  printed name(s) of the 
 trainee(s) and the date(s) that the training was given, shall be recorded  in the staff 

34



 training logs at the premises. 
 
Further to the  control measures proposed in part ‘m’ of the application, the following 
conditions are also recommended, should the licensing sub-committee be minded to grant 
any extension to the hours permitted for the sale of alcohol : 
 

 That a minimum of 16 HD CCTV camera are installed at the premises, covering all 
public areas. 
 

 That the premises is fitted with automatic doors that can be locked by operating 
switches away from the entrance. All relevant staff employed at the premises shall be 
trained in the use of the operating switches. Details of such training, including the 
printed name(s) of the trainee(s) and the date(s) that the training was given, shall be 
recorded in the staff training logs at the premises. 
 

 That at any time that alcohol shall be sold after 00:00 (midnight), a minimum of three 
(3) staff shall be employed, and on duty on the shop floor of the premises at all times. 

 
In addition to the above, we also recommend the following addition conditions: 
 

 That all relevant staff shall be trained in their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 
2003, the promotion of the licensing objectives and the terms and conditions of this 
licence. Records pertaining to such training (‘the staff training logs’) shall be kept at 
the premises, shall be updated every 6 months and shall be made immediately 
available to responsible authority officers on request. The training logs shall include 
the trainee’s name (in block capitals), the trainer’s name (in block capitals), the date(s) 
of training and a declaration that the training has been received and understood by the 
trainee. If the staff training logs are a paper hardcopy then the signature of the trainee, 
the signature of the trainer shall be included. 

 

 That a written record of all staff authorised to sell alcohol at the premises shall be kept 
at the premises and will be made available to responsible authority officers 
immediately on request. The authorisation record shall include the name and address 
of the premises, the name of the licensee, the name of the DPS and the names, 
addresses and dates of birth of all staff authorised to sell alcohol at the premises. 
 

 That clearly legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can easily be seen 
and read by customers, at all exits from the premises and in any external areas, 
requesting to the effect that customers leave the premises and locale in a quiet and 
orderly manner with respect to local residents. Such signage shall be kept free from 
obstructions at all times. 
 

 That any ‘off sales’ of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers to be taken away 
from the premises. 
 

 That clearly legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can easily be seen 
and read by customers at all exits requesting to the effect that customers do not 
consume alcoholic drinks bought at the premises in the vicinity of the premises. Such 
signage shall be kept free from obstructions at all times. 
 

 That if and when required, staff shall interact with customers to ensure that customers 
behave at the premises in a quiet and orderly manner and also leave the premises and 
locale in a quiet and orderly manner. Customers deemed by staff to be engaging in 

35



anti-social behaviour shall be asked to leave the premises. Staff shall be trained in this 
and details of such training, including the printed name(s) of the trainee(s) and the 
date(s) that the training was given, shall be recorded in the staff training logs at the 
premises and shall be made immediately available to responsible authority officers on 
request. 

 
We reiterate that we suggest this application is refused and that no extension to the hours 
permitted for the sale of alcohol is granted. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Wesley McArthur 
Principal Enforcement Officer  

36



Premises licence number    881220 

 Part 1 - Premises details  

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

Local Express 
154 Jamaica Road 

Ordnance survey map reference (if applicable): 534486179454 

Post town 
London 

Post code 
SE16 
[...]
t be capable of capturing a clear facial 

image of every person who enters the premises. All CCTV footage shall 

be kept for a period of thiry one (31) days and shall. Upon request, 

be made immediately available to the Police and /or Authorised 

Officers from Southwark Council. 

351 All Staff working at the premises shall be trained and be fully 

conversant in the correct operation of the CCTV and be able to 

demonstrate its operation on immediate request by Police and /or 

Authorised Officers from Southwark Council. 

352 When alcohol is not for sale, the area where it is available 

during licensable hours will be blocked off so that the public cannot 

have access to it. A clear notice stating “Alcohol is not for sale 

between 01:00hrs and 09:00hrs” shall be displayed during these hours 

at the entrance to the area where alcohol is offered for sale during 

the licensable hours. The signage shall be kept free from obstruction 

at all times. 

 

 

42



 

Page 7 of 8 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority   

 

43



 

Page 8 of 8 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

Licence No. 881220 

Plan No. N/A 

Plan Date 22/ 9/2023 

 
 
 

44



45



Appendix 3 

View looking south over Jamaica Road showing the premises to the right of the photo and Bermondsey Tube station immediatey 

adjacent to the premises, to the left of the photo.

 

46



47



48



49



50



with the permission of Land Registry. The default base map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies.
© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000806116. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is reproduced

APPENDIX D51



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 
Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Kath Whittam  
 
Reserve 
 
Councillor Margy Newens 
                         
  
  
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 

 

 

Officers (by email only) 
 

Debra Allday, legal team 
Toyin Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
Andrew Heron, licensing team 
Wesley McArthur, licensing team 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team  
 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
Dated: 27 November 2023 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Local Express, 154 Jamaica Road, London SE16 4BD
	Appendix A: Current licence
	Appendix B: Application
	Appendix C: Licensing responsible authority representation
	Appendix D: Map

	 
	23.12.05 Distribution List






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Tuesday 5 December 2023 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Kath Whittam 

  

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
Andrew Heron, licensing officer 
Wesley McArthur, licensing responsible authority officer 
Joseph Mannix, licensing officer (observing) 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 The chair explained to the participants and observers how the meeting would run.  
 
Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LOCAL EXPRESS, 154 JAMAICA ROAD, LONDON 
SE16 4BD  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicants addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applicants. 
 
The licensing responsible authority officer addressed the sub-committee. Members 
had questions for the licensing responsible authority officer. 
 
All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.57am for the sub-committee to consider  
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.24am and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Thanigasalam Senthuran and Kajananan 
Thanigasalam for a premises licence to be varied under Section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Local Express, 154 
Jamaica Road, London SE16 4BD be granted as follows: 
 
Hours 
 

Supply of alcohol (for 
consumption off the premises)  

Monday to Sunday: 00:00 to 00:00 (24 hour 
sales of alcohol)  

 
Conditions 
 
1. That alcohol may only be displayed for sale in the areas delineated in red 

bold of the plan (attached). 
 

2. That a minimum of 16 high definition CCTV camera shall be installed at the 
premises, covering all public areas.  

 
3. That the premises shall be fitted with automatic doors that can be locked by 

operating switches away from the entrance. All relevant staff employed at the 
premises shall be trained in the use of the operating switches. Details of such 
training, including the printed name(s) of the trainee(s) and the date(s) that 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

the training was given, shall be recorded in the staff training logs at the 
premises.  

 
4. That at any time that alcohol shall be sold after 00:00 (midnight), a minimum 

of three (3) staff shall be employed, one of whom shall be a personal licence 
holder, and on duty on the shop floor of the premises at all times. 

 
5. That all relevant staff shall be trained in their responsibilities under the 

Licensing Act 2003, the promotion of the licensing objectives and the terms 
and conditions of this licence. Records pertaining to such training (‘the staff 
training logs’) shall be kept at the premises, shall be updated every six 
months and shall be made immediately available to responsible authority 
officers on request. The training logs shall include the trainee’s name (in 
block capitals), the trainer’s name (in block capitals), the date(s) of training 
and a declaration that the training has been received and understood by the 
trainee. If the staff training logs are a paper hardcopy then the signature of 
the trainee, the signature of the trainer shall be included.  
 

6. That a written record of all staff authorised to sell alcohol at the premises 
shall be kept at the premises and will be made available to responsible 
authority officers immediately on request. The authorisation record shall 
include the name and address of the premises, the name of the licensee, the 
name of the designated premises supervisor (DPS) and the names, 
addresses and dates of birth of all staff authorised to sell alcohol at the 
premises.  
 

7. That clearly legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can easily 
be seen and read by customers, at all exits from the premises and in any 
external areas, requesting to the effect that customers leave the premises 
and locale in a quiet and orderly manner with respect to local residents. Such 
signage shall be kept free from obstructions at all times. 

 
8. That any ‘off sales’ of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers and shall 

be taken away from the premises.  
 
9. That clearly legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can easily 

be seen and read by customers at all exits requesting to the effect that 
customers do not consume alcoholic drinks bought at the premises in the 
vicinity of the premises. Such signage shall be kept free from obstructions at 
all times.  

 
10. That if and when required, staff shall interact with customers to ensure that 

customers behave at the premises in a quiet and orderly manner and also 
leave the premises and locale in a quiet and orderly manner. Customers 
deemed by staff to be engaging in anti-social behaviour shall be asked to 
leave the premises. Staff shall be trained in this and details of such training, 
including the printed name(s) of the trainee(s) and the date(s) that the training 
was given, shall be recorded in the staff training logs at the premises and 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

shall be made immediately available to responsible authority officers on 
request. 

 
11. That conditions 288, 289 and 351 shall be replaced by the following:  
 

a) That a digital CCTV system shall be installed at the premises, shall be 
maintained in full working order and shall be continually recording at all 
times that the premises are in use. The CCTV system must be capable 
of capturing a clear facial image of every person who enters the 
premises. The CCTV system shall be correctly time and date stamped at 
all times. The CCTV system shall cover all interior and exterior areas of 
the premises, including the frontage of the premises, and shall collect 
clearly defined/focused footage.  
 

b) That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of thirty one (31) days 
and shall be made immediately available to responsible authority officers 
on request.  

 
c) That a member of staff shall be on duty at all times that the premises are 

in use, who is trained in the use of the CCTV system and who is able to 
view, and download to a removable storage device, CCTV footage at the 
immediate request of responsible authority officers.  

 
d) That clearly legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can 

easily be seen and read by customers advising to the effect that CCTV is 
in operation at the premises. The signage shall be kept free from 
obstructions at all times.  

 
12. Condition 348 to be replaced by the following:  
 

a) That an incident log shall be kept at the premises to record details of 
any of the following occurrences at the premises:  
 
(i) Instances of anti-social or disorderly behaviour  
(ii) Calls to the police or other emergency services  
(iii) Any complaints received  
(iv) Ejections of people from the premises  
(v) Visits to the premises by the local authority or emergency services  
(vi) Any malfunction in respect of the CCTV system  
(vii) All crimes reported by customers, or observed by staff  
(viii) Any other relevant incidents  

 
The incident log shall record the time, date, location in the premises and 
description of each incident, details of any action taken in respect of the 
incident and the printed name of the person reporting the incident and. The 
incident log shall be available/be accessible at the premises at all times that 
the premises are in use, and shall be made immediately available to 
responsible authority officers on request. Details of incidents shall be 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

recorded contemporaneously. If the incident log is a paper hardcopy then 
the signature of the person reporting the incident in the log shall also be 
included. All relevant staff employed at the premises shall be trained in the 
use of the incident log. Details of such training, including the printed 
name(s) of the trainee(s) and the date(s) that the training was given, shall 
be recorded in the staff training logs at the premises.  

 
Reasons 
 
This was an application for a premises licence in respect of Local Express, 154 
Jamaica Road, London SE16 4BD. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicants who advised that they had 
run the premises for two years, during which time no adverse incidents had 
occurred, nor had there been any complaints regarding the premises during this 
time. 
 
They advised that the premises primarily sold wines and not high strength beers, 
lagers or ciders. The premises was a convenience store and very much a food led 
premises, and no more than approximately 20% of the premises overall income 
was through alcohol sales.  From the plan of the premises, the applicant indicated 
to where alcohol was located being: the Coldco 375 fridge, with wines next to it 
and spirits held behind the counter.   The applicants did not anticipate that this 
would change.    
 
The application for a 24 hour licence was made due to customer demand.  The 
premises was located directly next door to Bermondsey tube station and 
customers, mainly shift workers, sometimes wanted to obtain a bottle of wine on 
the way home. However, currently, after midnight all alcohol was locked away.  
 
When asked by members about street drinkers and, what appeared to be, 
homeless people sleeping on the pavement outside the shop, it was confirmed that 
there was a condition prohibiting the sale of single cans of beers, lagers or ciders 
and further, there was a maximum 6.5% ABV for them.   
 
The licensing officer confirmed that at a recent inspection and no high strength 
product was found on the premises both of which were conditioned nor was there 
any issues found at the premises, with the exception of the counter was in the 
wrong place according to the plans, this was immediately rectified by the Applicant 
by way of a minor variation. 
  
The licensing sub-committee then heard from the licensing as a responsible 
authority officer who stated that late night off-licences, especially those with 24 
hour sales, often become hub for crime disorder and anti-social behaviour 
particularly from problem drinkers, with customers who may have been to other 
venues and who wanted to continue to party.  Such off-licences and convenience 
stores affected local residents, commuters and sometimes even, the staff of the 
shop.   



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

Licensing as a responsible authority recommended the closing times provided in 
Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 (SoLP) which was ratified by 
local councillors. It was the officer’s contention that the hours recommended in the 
SoLP promoted the licencing objectives.  If members were minded to grant the 
application, the officer suggested conditions should be added to the premises 
licence, in addition to certain other conditions (detailed in the agenda) being 
amended to make them more robust.  Despite this, the officer maintained that a 24 
hour licence was not suitable. 
 
This was an application for a premises licence in respect of Local Express, located 
on Jamaica Road, an arterial thoroughfare. The premises are in a parade of shops 
immediately next to Bermondsey Tube Station and other local bus stops.  
 
The applicants confirmed that they had no residents living above the premises and 
although residential housing is nearby, other licensed premises are closer.   
 
Although the SoLP recommends the closing time for off-licences and alcohol sales 
in grocers and supermarkets as 23:00 hours, the premises already has licensing 
hours until 00:00 hours.  In the two years the Applicants have managed the 
premises, no incidents of crime or anti-social behaviour have been reported.   
 
Of note, the police, as the main source of advice on crime and disorder (paragraph 
2.1 Home Office Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003) did not submit a representation, objecting the application or identify any anti-
social behaviour issues in the vicinity of the premises.  
 
Regardless, in promoting the licensing objectives it is for the sub-committee to 
consider the likelihood of the potential crime and disorder and add conditions to 
target on the deterrence and prevention of crime and disorder. It is for this reason 
that the robust conditions detailed in this notice of decision are to be added to the 
premises licence.  
 
The 24 hour licence is granted in the applicants’ knowledge that a business 
supplying alcohol after midnight, they are obliged to pay the late night levy that 
funds extra enforcement costs that the night-time economy generates for police 
and licensing authorities. 
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations, the four licensing objectives and the public sector equality duty and 
determined that this decision was appropriate and proportionate. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the 
licence; and: 
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 



7 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

a) The variation ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 

modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 
different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal 
given by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by 
the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

 The meeting ended at 11.27am. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


